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Annex-2 

 

SUPARCO Sugarcane Estimates (2009-10 to 2025-26) 

Provinces 
Area              

(000 Ha) 
Production          
(000 Tons) 

Yield           
(Tons/ha) 

(2025-26) Before Flood 

Punjab 844.0 62892.3 74.5 

Sindh 321.8 21188.6 65.8 

Khyber 
Pukhtunkhwa 

81.3 4887.0 60.1 

Pakistan 1247.2 88968.0 71.3 

(2025-26) After Flood 

 
Inundated Area 
(000 ha) 

Damaged Area 
(000 ha) 

Production Loss 
(000 Tons) 

Net Production 
(000 Tons) 

Punjab 92.9 27.5 2023.9 60868.4 

Sindh 21.0 1.9 126.7 21062.0 

Khyber 
Pukhtunkhwa 

0.0 0.0 0.0 4887.0 

Pakistan 113.9 29.4 2150.6 86817.4 

(2024-25) 

Punjab 702.1 54031.5 77.0 

Sindh 262.3 17242.7 65.7 

Khyber 
Pukhtunkhwa 

88.7 4986.7 56.2 

Pakistan 1053.2 76261.0 72.4 

(2023-24) 

Punjab 745.5 52694.8 70.7 

Sindh 255.4 15815.5 61.9 
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Khyber 
Pukhtunkhwa 

101.7 5624 55.3 

Pakistan 1102.6 74134.3 67.2 

(2022-23) 

Punjab 828.3 56928.7 68.7 

Sindh 295.0 17848.3 60.5 

Khyber 
Pukhtunkhwa 

103.1 5904.8 
57.3 

 

Pakistan 1226.4 80681.7 65.8 

(2021-22) 

Punjab 775.6 48715.4 62.8 

Sindh 309.5 19562.9 63.2 

Khyber 
Pukhtunkhwa 

148.8 8362.6 56.2 

Pakistan 1233.9 76640.9 62.1 

* (2020-21) 

Punjab 660.6 40034.9 60.6 

Sindh 312.4 19177.8 61.4 

Khyber 
Pukhtunkhwa 

141.8 7751.3 54.7 

Pakistan 1114.8 66964.1 60.1 

* (2019-20) 

Punjab 701.1 42361.7 60.4 

Sindh 332.0 20340.4 61.2 

Khyber 
Pukhtunkhwa 

136.2 7436.1 54.5 

Pakistan 1169.3 70138.1 59.9 

* (2018-19) 
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Punjab 724.1 43406.8 59.9 

Sindh 365.0 22205.6 60.8 

Khyber 
Pukhtunkhwa 

140.1 7618.6 54.4 

Pakistan 1229.2 73231.0 59.6 

* (2017-18) 

Punjab 879.3 53419.1 60.7 

Sindh 390.6 23933.3 61.3 

Khyber 
Pukhtunkhwa 

141.3 7712.4 54.6 

Pakistan 1411.3 85064.8 60.3 

 (2016-17) 

Punjab 854.4 51606 60.4 

Sindh 374.5 22770 60.8 

Khyber 
Pukhtunkhwa 

149.6 8213 54.9 

Pakistan 1378.5 82589 59.9 

 (2015-16) 

Punjab 826.5 50333.8 60.9 

Sindh 354.3 21045.4 59.4 

Khyber 
Pukhtunkhwa 

151.7 7903.6 52.1 

Pakistan 1332.5 79282.8 59.5 

 (2014-15) 

Punjab 840.4 47062.4 56 

Sindh 362 20996 58 

Khyber 
Pukhtunkhwa 

145.9 8024.5 55 
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Pakistan 1348.3 76082.9 56.4 

 (2013-14) 

Punjab 866.7 48936.6 56.5 

Sindh 293.4 14750.4 50.3 

Khyber 
Pukhtunkhwa 

118.2 5356.5 45.3 

Pakistan 1278.3 69043.5 
54 

 
 

 (2012-13) 

Punjab 850.7 47640 56.0 

Sindh 290.2 16490 56.8 

Khyber 
Pukhtunkhwa 

99.4 4345 43.7 

Pakistan 1240.3 68475 55.2 

 (2011-12) 

Punjab 670 35242 52.6 

Sindh 260 14560 56 

Khyber 
Pukhtunkhwa 

90 4050 45 

Balochistan 0.7 32 46.2 

Pakistan 1020.7 53884 52.8 

 (2010-11) 

Punjab 637.8 31955.8 50 

Sindh 271.2 14400.7 53 

Khyber 
Pukhtunkhwa 

118.9 5350.5 45 

Pakistan 1027.9 51707 50 

(2009-10) 
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Punjab 691.5 34367.6 49.7 

Sindh 247.4 13483.3 54.5 

Khyber 
Pukhtunkhwa 

102.7 4847.4 47.2 

Balochistan 0.8 36 45 

Pakistan 1042.4 52734.3 50.6 

 

 
 

* Estimates are based only on Satellite data analytics and have not been validated in field 

 

 


